RESEARCH PAPER
Ion channel expression and function in normal and osteoarthritic human synovial
fluid progenitor cells
Karri L. Bertrama,b, Umberto Banderalic, Pankaj Tailora,b, and Roman J. Krawetza,b
aDepartment of Cell Biology and Anatomy, University of Calgary, Calgary, Alberta, Canada; bMcCaig Institute for Bone and Joint Health,
Faculty of Medicine, University of Calgary, Calgary, Alberta, Canada; cFaculty of Kinesiology, University of Calgary, Calgary, Alberta, Canada
ARTICLE HISTORY
Received 30 September 2015

sured at ¡80 mV in the cells expressing the inward
rectifier) was also lower in OA cells as compared to
the normal ones: 0.37§0.05 pA/pF (normal) vs.
0.26§0.04 pA/pF (OA) in control conditions and
4.11§1.46 pA/pF (normal) vs. 0.77§0.15 pA/pF (OA)
in the presence of 70 mM external KC. The potassium
channel blocker TEA was used to assess the contribu-
tion of the large conductance calcium activated potas-
sium channel (KCNMA1/KCNMB1) to the outward
current (Fig. 2C). TEA reduced outward currents
Figure 1. Characterization of ion channel expression. mRNA expression of ion channel markers in OA sfMPC lines (nD2) normalized to the aver-
age mRNA expression of each ion channel marker in sfMPCs from normal patients (nD2) (A). Flow cytometry data for OA compared to normal
patient. Mean fluorescence intensity of each sample (B). Histograms and percent expression of TRPV4 (C), KCNJ12 (D), and KCNMB1 (E).
Table 2. Ion channel expression data from microarray data collected from normal and OA sfMPCs.
Gene Symbol Name Fold-Difference
SLC40A1 Solute Carrier Family 40 (Iron-Regulated Transporter), member 2 26.281
KCND2 potassium voltage-gated channel, Shal-related subfamily, member 2 9.370
SLC7A11 Solute Carrier Family 7 (anionic amino acid transporter light chain, xc-system), member 11 7.868
KCNJ6 potassium inwardly-rectifying channel, subfamily J, member 6 6.870
CLIC2 chloride intracellular challel 2 5.994
SLC2A12 Solute Carrier Family 2 (facilitated glucose transporter), member 12 4.853
CLCA2 chloride channel accessory 2 4.675
SLC1A3 Solute Carrier Family 1 (glial high affinity glutamate transporter), member 3 4.327
SLC19A3 Solute Carrier Family 19 (thiamine transporter), member 3 4.169
SLC7A5 Solute Carrier Family 7 (amino acid transporter light chain, L system), member 5 4.050
SLC26A4 Solute Carrier Family 26 (anion exchanger), member 4 3.110
NALCN sodium leak channel, non-selective 3.123
SLC14A1 Solute Carrier Family 14 (urea transporter), member 1 (Kidd blood group) 5.904
152 K. L. BERTRAM ET AL.
(measured at C70 mV) by 38% in both cell types. A
residual outward current remained at C70 mV during
TEA blocking, possibly indicating functional expres-